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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0955-AIR-E TCEQ ID: RN100218205  CASE NO.: 37832
RESPONDENT NAME: Matrix Metals LL.C

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE;
X AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Richmond Foundry, 126 Collins Road, Richmond, Fort Bend County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Steel manufacturing plant

SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: Complaints were received on November 18, 19, and 24, 2008, alleging odors and red dust clouds
coming for the Respondent’s property. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: Complaints were received, but the complainants have not expressed a desire to protest this action or to speak at
Agenda.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 21, 2009. No cominents were received,

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinater: Mr. John Muennink, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team §, MC R-14, (361) §25-3423,
Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr. Jessie C. Payne, EHS Manager, Matrix Metals LLC, 126 Collins Road, Richmond, Texas 77469
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

oxecsur/5-23-08/app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Matrix Metals LLC

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0955-AIR-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
X Complaint
__ Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: November 18, 19, and 24, 2008

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: Janvary 13, 2009

Pate of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
Tune 10, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

AIR

1) Failure to submit an annual Permit
Compliance Certification (“PCC™) and two
semi-amiual deviation reports. Specifically,
the Respondent failed to submit a certified
PCC for the period June 22, 2007 to June
21, 2008 and semi-annual deviation reports
for the June 22, 2007 to December 21,
2007 and December 22, 2007 to June 21,
2008 reporting periods [Federal Operating
Permit ("FOP") No. 02121, General Terms
and Conditions, and Special Terms and
Conditions 9, 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§
122.143(4), 122.145(2)(A), and
122.146(2), and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY
Copg § 382.085(b)].

2) Failure to maintain records of opacity
observations. Specifically, the Respondent
failed to maintain records of opacity
readings for stationary vents and buildings
containing an emission source, enclosed
facility, or other structure containing or
associated with an air emission source
[FOP No. 02121, Special Terms and
Conditions 3(A)iv)(3) and 3(C)(iii)(2), 30
Tex. ADMmN. CoDE § 122.143(4), and Tex.
HEALTH & SAFETY CoODE § 382.085(b)].

3) Failure to maintain all pollution
emission capture equipment and abatement
equipment in good working condition,
Specifically, Baghouse #7 had a hole in the
down chute and a missing panel [New
Source Review Permit No. 1814A, Special

Total Assessed: $18,750

Total Deferred: $3,750
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $15,000

Site Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average _ _Poor
Major Source: _ X Yes ___ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i, Implement procedures designed to
ensure a timely reporting of PCCs and
semi-annual deviation reports;

ii. Implement procedures designed to
ensure records of opacity observations are
maintained;

ii. Implement procedures designed to
ensure all emissions abatement equipment
is maintained in good working condition;
and

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering
Provision a.
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RESPONDENT NAME: Matrix Metals LLC
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0955-AIR-E

Page 3 of 3

Condition 4, FOP No. 02121, Special
Terms and Conditions 7(A), 30 Tex.
ADMIN. CoDE §§ 116,115(c) and
122.143(4), and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE § 382.085(b)].

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc

Additional ID No(s).: FG0044H
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

"é Policy Revision 2 (September 2002}

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Assigned

‘DATES
| PCW

15-Jun-2008

24-Aug-2009

Screening[ 17-Jun-2009 |

EPA Duel 7-Mar-2010

'RESPONBENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref, No.
Facility/Site Region

Matrix Metals LLC

RN100218205

12-Houston

Major/Minor Source|Najor

‘CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.
Docket No.
Media Program(s)
Multi-Media

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 50 | Maximum

37832

2009-0955-AIR-E

Air

$10,000

No. of Violations

3

Order Type

1660

Government/Non-Profit

No

Enf. Coordinator

Martina Kushiadi

EC's Team

Enforcement Team 4

‘TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

Penalty Calculation Section

Subtotal 1| $12,500
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 , |
: Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by muttiplying the Tetal Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage. '
Compllance History 50.0%. Erihancament Subtotals 2, 3, & 7 | $6,250
Note The penalty was enhanced by two similar NOVs and two 1660-style
S agreed orders.
Culpability No 0.0% Enhancemerit Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The-Respondent does not meet the culpability eritaria,
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustients Subtotal 5 $0
Ecorniomic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 { $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Tota! EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOQTALS 1-7 Final Subtofal | $18,750
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTIGE MAY REQUIRE - Adjustment | $0
Reduces or enhances the Final Subiotal by the ir_ld_lr;ated p_ercentage.
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $18,750
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty| $18,750
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducon  Adjustment| -$3,750
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the indicted percentage. (Enfer number o_nfy,' e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited seftlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $15,000
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Screening Date 17-Jun-2009 Docket No. 2009-0955-AIR-E PCW !
Respondent Matrix Metals LLC Policy Revision 2 (September 2002}2
Case ID No. 37832 PCW Reviston Oclober 30, 2008 |

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100218205
Media [Statute] Air !
Enf, Coordinater Martina Kusniadi :

Compliance History Worksheet
i>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs (humber of NOVs meeting criteria } :
Othor written NQVS 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 2 40% i
meeting criferia) o
Crders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement arders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, ar default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, 0 0%
emergency orders issued hy the commission

2 10%

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a dental of liability
of this state arthe federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |critarta )
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal cenvictions of this state or the federal government (nurmber of cotnis ) 0 0%
Emisslons |Chronic excessive emissions events {number of events) ) 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 0%
audits for which natices were submitfed)
Audits !
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were dlsclosed } ¢
i
Please Enter Yes or No ‘
Environmental management systems in place for one year or mare No 0% ‘
i
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al No 0%
N 0
Other speclal assistance program |
Participation in a veluntary pollution reduction program Ne 0% !
Farly compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0% ;
0 !

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 2} | 50%

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3}[ 0% |

'»>» Gompllance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0% |

>> Complance History Summary :
Compliance

History The penalty was enhanced by two. similar NOVs and two 1650-style agreed orders. :

Notes ;

Total Adfustment Percentage (Subfofals 2, 3, & 7)| 50% |
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Sereening Date 17-Jun-2009 Docket No. 2009-0955-AIR-E

PCW

Respondent Matrix Metals LLC

! ‘Case ID No. 37832

§ Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100218205
Media [Statute] Air

Enf. Coordinator Martina Kusniadi

Violation Number[ 1 i

Policy Ravision 2 (Sepleniber 2002)
PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Rule Clta(s)

Viclation Description

Federal Operating Permit-("FOP"):No, 02121, General Terms and-Conditions, and
Special Terms and Conditions 9, 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 122.143(4), 122.145{2)(A). and
122.146(2), and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(p)

Failed to submit an annual Permit Compliance Cerlification {"PCC"}-and two semi-annual
deviation reports. Specifically, the Respondent failed to submit a-certified PCC for the
period June 22, 2007 1o June 21, 2008 and semi-annual deviation reports for the June 22,
2007 to December 21, 2007 and December 22, 2007 to June 21, 2008 reperting pericds,
as documented during an investigation on January 13, 2008.

Base Penalty $10,000

>> Envirghiftiéntal, Propérty and Human Heall ;1 Matrix
arm
S Release Major Moderate Minor
QR Actualll
Potentiall] Percent
>>Prograrmimatic N AT
L Major Moderate Minor
[ T x } | Percent
Mg:g: The Respondent failed to-comply with 100% of the rule requirements.
i

‘  Adjlistiight| §7,500]
H
§ 52,500
Viglation Events
Number of Violation Events 514 Numbger of violation days
daily
weekly
ark ority o monthly
e | auarterly Violation Base Penaity] 7,500
seiniaingal
annual
‘single event %

Three single events are recormmended based on the threa missing reports.

opd Faith Efforts to Gombply

B —

Bators NOw  NOV to EDPRR/Settlament Offar

E $0

Extracrdinary
Ordinary]
NfA ¥ (mark with x)
Not The Respondent-does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles violatien,

homic Benefit (EB) fo this vislatio

Ak
E2HRLE T

- Statiltcly

Violation Final

Estimated EB Amount] $98]

i ) . This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)[ §11,950]

Violation Subtotal $7,500]

Limit Test

Penalty Total $11,250]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent: Mairix Metals LLC

Case ID No. 37832
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN100218205

Media: Alr Years of
: Percent Interest
Violation No..1 Depreciation
: 5.0 15!
Item Cost Date Required Flrial Date Yrs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Description  Nogommas or §
Delaved Costs . .
Equipment : ) . 0.00 $0 $0
Bulldings . 0.00 30 $0
Other (as needed} i 0.00 %0 $0
Englneering/iconstruction || . i . 0.00 0 50
Land . 0.00 30 $0
Record Keaplng System £1,000 ] 20~Jan-2008 1-Jan-2010 1.95 | $08 $98
Tralning/Sampling - 0.00, 0 $0
Remed(attan/DIspasal ; 0.00: 0 $0
Permit Costs : 0,00. |: 0 0
Other {as needed)  |[: Q.00 | . 0 Hol

Estimated costs to. provide additional oversight of the reporting system. The Date Reguired:is the date the first deviation

Notes far DELAYED costs report was due, and the Final Date i3 the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1).avolded costs hefore entering item (excepkior one-time avoided costs):
Disposal | _ e .00 b0 30 $0
Personnal || ;00 | 0 o 0
Inspaction/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0 0 0
Suppllesiequipment . . D.00 0 0 Q0
Flnanclal Assurance [2]. 0.00 0 Q (]
ONE-TIME avolded cosis 3] ) j (.00 1l 0 30
Other (as needed) - . 0.00 0 0 $0

Notes far AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $1,UDO| TOTALl $98|
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: Sereening Date 17-Jun-2009 Docket No. 2009-0955-AIR-E PEW -
P Respondent Matrix Melals LLC Poticy Revision 2 (Seploniber 2002)
Case ID No. 37832 FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100218205
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Goordinator Martina Kusniadi

Violation Number|] 2

Rule Cltefs)| 0 no, 2121, Special Terms and Conditions 3(A)ivY(3) and 3(C){IIN2), 30 Tex. Admin.
Cotle § 122.143(4), and Tex, Health & Safely Code § 382.085(b)

Failed 1o maintain records of opacity observations. Specifically, the Respondent failed to
maintain records.of cpacity readings for stationary vents and buildings containing an
emission saurce, enclosed facility, or other structure containing or associated with an air
emissien source, as documented during an investigation on January 13, 2009,

Violation Dascription

Base Penalty[ $10.000:

{iman Health Matrix

>> Envirohifiéiital, Propérty.and Hi
Harm
S Release Major Moderate Minor
OR ° Actuall[ T
- Potentiall[ Percent

>>Progra%q;gpathainx SERETER el
Falsification Major Moderata Minar

[ | I ] Percent

Matrix

Notes The -Respondent failed o comply with 100% of the rule requirement.

: ' T Adjijstirieht] §7.500]
Number of Violation Events| MNumber of victation days

daily
weekly

- manthly
riark ondy one

wihenx | -quarterly Violation Base Penalty] 52,500]

semlannual
w3 gnnual -

Viola

, reduclion § 30]

Before NOY ~ NOVta EDPRP/Sailiamen

Extraordinary

Ordinary ]
NS X (mark with )
The Respondent does not meetthe good faith criteria for this
Nates| o
violation.

Violation Suhtotalf 32, 50
TR THE e B L
Statuitory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| 348] Violation Final Penalty Total1 $3, 750§

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $3,750)
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Matrix Matals LLC
Case ID No. 37832
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN100218205 B

. Media; Alr PercentInterest . 'oars of
Violation No, 2 Depreciation |
5.0| 15

ltem Cost  Date Required Fihal Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount
Item Description Na commas or $ '

Delayed Costs

Equlpmant 0,00 $0
Bulldings . 0,00 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0
Engineeringiconstruction 0.00 0
Land . 0.00 0
Record Keeplng System ) 0.00 0
TealntngiSampling $1.000 [ 13-Jan-2003 1-Jan-2010 0.97 §48
Remedlation/Disposal . 0,00 0
Permlt Costs : Q.00 (0
Cher (as neaded) 0.00 C
Estimated cost to maintain opacity observation records. The Date Required is the date of the investigation, and
Notes for DELAYED costs the Final Date-is the expected date of comipliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before:entering Item (except for ¢nie-tiine: avaided costs)
Disposal e 0:00 50 0 $0
Personnel _0.00 0 Q0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling ] 0:00 30 0 0
Suppllesiequlpment . ] : 0.00 0 1] 0
. Financial Assurance [2] 0:.00: 0. 0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 30 $0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance 51 ,000| TOTAL| $48|
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Screening Date 17-Jun-2009
Respondent Matrix Metals LLC
‘Case ID No, 37832
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100218205
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Martina Kusniadi

Pogket No. 2008-0055-AIR-E TPCW
Folfy Rovision 2 {Soptaniber 2002)
PCW Revision Qolober 30, 2008

Violation Numher
Rule Cite(s)

T3

Terms and Conditions 7(A), 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 116.116(c) and 122.143(4), and Tex.

New Source Review Permit No. 1814A, Special Condition 4, FOP Na. O2.1'21, Special

Health & Safety Code § 382:085(b)

Violation Description

Failed 1o maintain-all peilution-emission capture equipment and abatement equipment in
good working condition. Specifically, Baghouse #7 had a hcle in the down chute and a
missing panel, as documented during an Investigation that began on January 13, 2009.

s Enqugmgﬂ

Release

Base Penalty $10,000

tals Praperty and Hima Hpalit Hattix

Harm
Maiar Moderate Minor

OR Actual] X

Potentialf Percent

E
i
i

Notes

exceed levels profective of human health-or environmental receptors.

>>Pr°9rahmat!c WMateix 50 e
Falsification Major Moderate Minar
P [ I [ | Percent
Matrix Human-health or the-envirenment has been-exposed to‘insignificant amounts of pallutants which <o not

i
E
E

mark only Grie
with an x

Number of Viciation Events

$7.500]

i $2,500

Number of violation days

daliy
weekly
“monthly
" quarterly Violation Base Penalty] $2,500
semianniual
annual
single event X

One single -event is.recommended based en the date of investigation,

[ _ooulfedialon - -

Before NOV  NOV o EDPRP.’SeltIement Offer

i Extraordinary
Ordinary,

N/A X [{mark with x)

Noi The Respondent doss not meet the good faith criteria for this

: oles vialation.
Violation Subtotal §3,500]
= ERIHEANE MR EEEE s R |

Ecahornile Benshit (EB s viplation ry Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount| $135] Violation Final Penalty Total $3,750

_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}{ i $3,750
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Case ID No, 37832

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100218206
Media Air
Violation No. 3

ltem Description No commas or $

Delaved Costs_

Equlpment

Buildings

Other (as neaded)
Englneeringiconstrucilon
Land

Record Keeplng System
TrainlngiSampling
Remedlation/DIspasal
Parmit Costs

QOther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Matrix Metals LLC

Percent Interest Years of ;

Depreciation ]

5.0| 15|

Item Cost Date Required Final Date: Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
$2,000 13-Jan-2008 1-Jan-2010 0:97 $8. $135

0.00 30 $0
0:00 30 $0
0.00 0 $0
0.0C 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 5c 0
0,00 ] Q
0.00 0 0
G.00 0 0

Estimated:cost 1o have a regular equipment maintenance system, The Date Required is the date of the
investigation, and the-Final Date is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avdided costs befare entering item {except for onie-{ime avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 Q: 0

Persannel 0.00 0 0 ]

Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0- 0

Supplies/equipment _0:00 0 30 0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 30 0 0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 30 0

Otiver (as needad) 0.00 $0 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $2,000] T'OTALI $135|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN602243305 Matrix Metals LLC Ciassification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN100218205 RICHMOND FOUNDRY Chassification: AVERAGE
ID Nurnber(s): AR OPERATING PERMITS PERMIT
AIR OPERATING PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER
INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE EPAID
GENERATION
INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION #
GENERATION (SWR)
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT
Location: 126 COLLINS RD, RICHMOND, TX, 77469
TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON
Date Compliance History Prepared: June 16, 2009
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: June 18, 2004 to June 15, 2009

TCEQ Stafi Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Martina Kusniadi Phone: 713-767-3682

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andior operation jor the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known} change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operator{s) ? NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or cperater occur? NIA

B. Ralting Date: 91/2008 Repeat Violalor; NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 09/26/2004 ADMINORDER 2004-0385-AlR-E
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAG Chapter 122, SubGChapter B 122.146(2)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(b)

Ramt Prov: General Terms and Conditions OF
Description: As owner and operator of the Plant, Malrix Metals is alleged to have falled to submit an annual

coempliance certification within 30 days after the end of the June 22, 2002 to June 21, 2003 certification period.

Effective Date: 02/08/2009 ADMINCRDER 2008-0995-AlR-E
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter H 116.770(a)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Description: failed to obtain authorization to operate Arc Furnace No. 1 and Arc Furnace No. 2 or shut these
furnaces down by September 1, 2003

B. Any criminal convictions of tha state of Texas and the faderal government.
N/A
C. GChronle excessive emissions evants,

N/A

Ratfing: 5.75
Site Rating: 5.75

2121
FGO044H
TXD987987582

83047

1B14A
14398A
FGO044H
4815700011
84879



D.

E.

The approy’éil dates- of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

[T == N I S -

-
(=]

1141512004 (340653)
1211072004 (297200}
1211072004 (343865)
02/08/2005 {348107)
11/04/2005 (432026}
12/15/2006 (508039)
01/30/72007 (538088)
02/28/2007 (541558)
01/08/2008 (595722)
06/10/2000 (703581)

Written notices of violations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)

Environmental audits.

N/A

Date: 12/10/2004 {297200)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(1)

0-02121, General Terms & Conditions OP

0-02121, Spacial Terms & Conditions 2.A. OF

Description: Failure fo conduct the annual visual observations within the specified tirme frame.
Category B19.g.(1)

Date: 12/15/2006 (509039)

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(b}(2)(E)(i)

Description:  Failure to maintain a complete copy of NSR Permits 1814 and 7885 on-site.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter H 116.770

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Description:  Faiture to obtaln a permit for arc furnaces EPN D and E,
Self Report?  NO Classification; Moderale

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)(A)
Description: Failure to submit a complete deviation report.

Type of environmental managemeant systems (EMSs).

N/A

Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

NIA

Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

Participation in & voluntary pollution reduction program.



Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

MATRIX METALS LLC §

RN100218205 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-0955-A1R-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ")} considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Matrix Metals LLC ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch, 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement
Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commissicn and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a steel manufacturing plant at 126 Collins Road in Richmond,
Fort Bend County, Texas (the “Plant™).

The Plant consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations") on or about
Tune 15, 2009. '

The occurrence of anmy violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent-of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars
($18,750) is assessed by the Commission in seftlement of the viclations alleged in Section IT
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) of the
administrative penalty and Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,750) is deferred
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10.

11.

contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
mafters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

1. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Plant, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to submit an Annual Permit Compliance Certification (“PCC”} and two semi-annual
deviation reports, in violation of Federal Operating Permit ("FOP") No. 02121, General Terms
and Conditions, and Special Terms and Conditions 9, 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 122.143(4),
122.145(2)(A), and 122.146(2), and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on January 13, 2009, Specifically, the Respondent failed to
submit a certified PCC for the period June 22, 2007 to June 21, 2008 and semi-annual deviation
reports for the June 22, 2007 to December 21, 2007 and December 22, 2007 to June 21, 2008
reporting periods.

Failed to maintain records of opacity observations, in violation of FOP No. 02121, Special Terms
and Conditions 3{(A)(iv}(3) and 3(C)(iii)(2), 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 122.143(4), and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on
January 13, 2009. Specifically, the Respondent failed to maintain records of opacity readings for
stationary vents and buildings containing an emission source, enclosed facility, or other structure
containing or associated with an air emission source.

Failed to maintain all pollution emission capture equipment and abatement equipment in good
working condition, in violation of New Source Review Permit No. 1814A, Special Condition 4,
FOP No. 02121, Special Terms and Conditions 7(A), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 116.115(c) and
122.143(4), and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
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investigation conducted on January 13, 2009, Specifically, Baghouse #7 had a hole in the down
chute and a missing panel, as documented during an investigation that began on January 13, 2009.

III. DENITALS

The Respondent generally denies cach allegation in Section IT ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Admmistrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Matrix Metals LLC, Docket No. 2009-0955-AIR-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i.  Implement procedures designed to ensure a timely reporting of PCCs and semi-
annual deviation repaorts,

il. Implement procedures designed to ensure records of opacity observations are

maintained;

iii. Implement procedures designed to ensure all emissions abatement equipment is
maintained in good working condition; and

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance with Ordering Provision 2.a. The certification shall include detailed
supporting documentation including receipts, and/or other records to demonsirate
compliance, be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following
certification language:

"] certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
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knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texag 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Air Section, Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to persommel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Plant operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a wriiten and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director, The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director. -

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for ail
purposes under this Agreed Order.
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8.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

el St \2 0| 2000

For @)Executive Director Date

I, the undessigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my sxgnature and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein, I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in acceptmg paymerit for the
penalty amoun, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penslty amount, may result in;

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case fo the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attornsy fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law,

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

%«L s/ 2009
. Dhie’/

—~Signature
J&é’?f& c. | Ayie. P Mﬁm e;- e
Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of '
Matrix Metals LLC

Instructions: Send the criginal, signed Agreed Order with penaity payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section TV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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